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m u & V. NAJK: The ether day the h «W » Minister for Industry bad the opportunity of addressing th»
Federation ot Indian Chambers ot Commerce and Industry wbtore he stated that in these cases i^ w k there I# delay la the implementation of a licence, tbfe same will be cancelled or mfacted. May { know whether a time-limit jg going to be included in the Letter o f Intent or the Licence that in case It is not implemented within a specific period and the date to be noted therein the licence will automatically get cancelled?

MR. SPEAKER: This was about Gujarat, not a general question.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: It is pertaining to licences.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: The hon Minister is willing to answer. I think it
.would be very unfair to shut it out B is a pol*cy statement he has made.

M R SPEAKER: You said it would be about Gujarat and asked a general question.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: Let it be confined to Gujarat.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.
Trade Mark* of Coca Cola Export

Corporation

•677. SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE:
DR. RANEN SEN:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether a decision has been taken by Government not to continue th« trade marks at Coca Cola Export Corporation beyond 31st December,
1879; and

(b ) if so, whether the Government have coaamwnteatwd the game to the Com CoJa Export Corporation of
t f J A f

or mvn  m g u q g w w m m tx fmq>
w i t  supplies  (ssm a . c . o x q .
B O *): (a) The applications made fey
w * Coco Cola Sxport Corporation for permission to use the trade maria e r e under consideration of the Government.

(b) The question does not arisfev

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE: This is a very tiresome subject We were given to understand a few months ear. liar that 31 December, 1870 would be the target date. Here is a 100 per cent foreign company, no question of dilution ot equity to 40 per cent It does not export very much these days.
The Minister said the other day that its exports are falling. So no question of 100 per cent export Why this mollycoddling o f this organisation for ever and ever? What can be the conceivable noson for treating this kind of company with the indulgence which is being shown by Government?

THE MINISTER OP INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI T. A*
PAI)- There is no question ot any indulgence at alL Their application under FERA has been redaived; it is under consideration. But the whole problem is this that as long «s We have decided not to ask them to quit completely, if they ax'* willing to subject themselves to any regulations we might impose on them, they wfll still have a chance to be considered, provided it is in the interest of the country and the export performance is there. But it is true that the exports made are falling and this will also be taken into consideration and a decision arrived at quickly.

SHRI H N. MUKERJEE: In view of the statement before the House by the Finance Minister himself that Hie sooner we get rid of the Coca Cola Corporation, the better lor this eoan-
tty, in "View o f so many other statement* made by M toldfqi repeatedly, may I taww how loogi in the n «* » o f implementing IIR A , a legtnaMpn nearly lo w je a n old, are we going
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"to continue to indulge this kind of company and not resuscitate our own Indian concerns largely operating on
* jWWU scale basis, from which in th* pNbCoei Cola dtqrs we used to get
'the type of col<| drinks we required?
It is not that Coca Cola is giving us something so essential that we are tu ttin g them in this mollycoddling fashion. How long do we have to wait for the resuscitation of our own
*old drinks industry, particularly in this pert of the country about which, we til have personal experience fori many years?

SHRI T. A. PAI; Not very long. \
I

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE: Is that all? f
*1

SHRI T. A. PAI: I can only say that the country is not interested in losing valuable foreign, exchange for getting soft drinks introduced into the country. But the facts of life are there. For the lest 15 years this industry has been there. Nearly 22 bottling plants have been set up employing about 20,000 workers and involving an investment of Rs. 6 crores in these bottles. But it is not for the sake of the bottlers and not even for the sake of the consumers that a decision will be taken, but because there have been various demands »nd pressures brought up as to what will happen to the bottles Something will have to be done for that. What the finance Minister said is right. We will certainly take into consideration what is in the best interest of the country.

DR. RANEN SEN: The hon Minister said that this is under consideration and soon a decision will be taken.
For your information. I will quote What the Finance Minister said in reply to a question by Shri Shashi Bhushan on 2nd November 1974. Even then !t was said by Shri C Subrama-
niarn, who was probably the Finance Minister then, that the sooner we get rid o f the Coca Cola Corporation, the better for the country, which was quoted by Shri H. N. Mukerjee here Just now. In view of the tact that this is pending lor the last 1* years and more, is the delay due to th* fact that there is a strong lobby for Coca Cola working inside the Government so that Government refuse even to pressurise this company to dilute its capital under section 28(1) of FERA?
If so, when is the government going to get rid of such a lobby inside Its own administration?

SHRI T, A. PAI: There is no need to get rid of the lobby because it does not exist accept in the imagination of the hon. Member. Nor is any one of us addicted to Coca-Cola and therefore to say that we are being pressurised to take a decision or delay the decision is not correct. We have been often told that if any harsh decision is taken 20,000 persons will be thrown out of employment unless a substitute is provided. We have asked the CFTRI to evolve a substitute and they have evolved it But I do not know whether those who drink Coca-Cola would prefer it, nor should we care about it We have a right to ask for the dilution of the capital. Their application under FERA has come up and a decision is being taken.

SHRI R S. PANDEY: May I know whether the government is contemplating to ask the Coca-Cola company in regard to the foreign exchange that they earn over here, to invest that over here instead of squandering away the foreign exchange or sending it to America?

SHRI T. A PAI* They have accumulated asset® to the extent of Rs. 6 crores; whether we should utilise it or not. in what industries and to what benefit to the country—we will have to think seriously about those questions

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: In reply to a question o f Shri Shashi Bhushan in 1974, the hon. Minister has stated that no royalty was being charged from the bottlers by the Coca-Cola company of the United States which is the proprietor of this trade mark but the bottlers have to purchase the w *
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material, namely Coca-Cola concentrate from the Coca-Col* export-corporatlon. a. subsidiary o!, (he Coca-Cola company at the United States which amounts to indirect payment of royalty. May I know whether the government is gofhg to do costing of Coca-Cola concentrate and fix the selling price of jt. if so, when? If not, why the government is not going to do
(hat?

SHRI T. A, PAI: The question would arise only when it is decided tft allow Coca-Cola to continue. If the decision is otherwise, costing has no relevance.

I**b to 1 ft K State for Power Line*

•679, SHRI JAGANNATH MIS-
HRA: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state;

(a) whether Jammu and Kashmir
State has been provided a loan of Rs. 11.5 million for power lines; and

(b) if so. the terms and conditions thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI SID-
DHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) A loan of Rs. 115.53 lakhs was sanctioned during 1975-76 to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir for the construction of the Pathankot-Udhampur-Chenani 220 KV inter-State transmission line.

(b) The Joan is repayable in 25
(Twentyfive) equal annual instalments with interest at the rate of 5i per cent per annum.
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